CASE 3236:Application of ANAD2RKO
— PROD. CO. for force-pooling, Eddy ..
County, New Mexico.
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OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. diibtellihiny s0x :con

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

LEGAL DIVISION

PHONE

My. Wm. L. Robertson
Attorney at Law

P, ©, Box 351
Liberal, ¥ansas

Dear Bill:

I am enclosing a copy of Order No. R-2968.
Borry we missed you on the original wailing.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.
Attorney

JMD/esr

Ennlnesura

827-2741
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATICH COMMICSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

- COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

- THE PURPCSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3236
Order No. K~Z968

' APPLICATION OF ANADARKO PRODUCTION
. COMPANY FOR FORCZ-POOLING, EDDY CGUNTY,
. RERW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

~ BY ON ¢

& ws on £for hoaring at ¢ o'clock a.m. on May 19,
Fo, Nsw Mexico, before the 01l Consgervation Commis-—
1€o, hersinafter referred to as tha “"Commission."

)
)
§
l'h

MOW, on this__l6th gday of September, 1365, the Commission,f

. a quorum being present, having considered the record, and being

if

fully advised in the premises,

F 3

Tnat the appiicant’s reguest for dismissal should be
gxanted.

IT X %) ORDERED 3

That Case No. 3236 is hereby dismissed.

‘ DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
¢ above designated.

TATE OF NEW MEXICO
I, CONSERVATION C

LI
Pl =

S8ION

airman

I.. PORTER, Jr.,
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GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Mexico
®il Conservation Tommission

LAND COMMISSIONER wj STATE GEOLOGIST

GUYTON B, HAYS w A, L. PORTER, JR.,
MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P, 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

September 16, 1965

e Re: Case No. 3236
Hr. Ja?on K‘l.‘-mln Order NO. M= UDx
Kellahin & Fox Applicants
Attorneys at Law :
P. O, Box 1769 Anadarko Production Co.

Santa Pe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

-Enc re two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

1 1 T emmm et Y
1caed hicrewith a

Very truly yours,

04 2. Y.

A. L., PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ix/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0CC x

Artesia occ__ X

Aztec OCC
OTHER Mr. Charles Spann




JASON W. KELLARIN

KELLAHIN AND FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Al EAST SAN FRANCISCO STREET
pOST OFFICE BOX 1769

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO a750!

6—.
x

TE.\E'PHONE oB2-431%
ROSERT E,FOX . &REACODE 505
Lt

(e ]
e
2
-

september 14, 1965

Mr. A. L. porter

pirector

New Maxico 0il Conservation commission
p. O. BOX 2088

ganta Fe., New MexicoO

Dear Mr . porter:

This is tO request that the 0il Conservation Commission

production Company for an order force—pooling properties

in the indian Basin-Upper pennsylvanlian Gas POO1, filed
with the commission as case NoO. 3236, and heard by the
commigsion on May 1% 1965.

gubsequent to the hearing of this caseé the parties involved
woers akle o reach an agreement, renderin the applica-
tion of Apnadarko iit cage Moo 3236 moot.

The courtesy of the Ccommission in handling this case 1S
appreciated.

very truly yours.
KELLAHIN & FOX

\
QA\A,./;_;,L-» la /{J./U,J..;

Jason We xellahin

jwk/mas




Docket No, 14-65

AY - MAY 19, 1965

gy

OTT. CONSERJATTON COMMISEION - @ A M - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE
BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the o0il allowable for June, 1965,

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas
for June, 1965, from twelve prorated pools in
Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico, and also pre-
sentation of purchaser's nominaticns for said
pools for the six-month period beginning
July 1, 1965: consideration of the allowable pro-
duction of gas from nine prorated pocls in San
Juan. Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico,
for June, 1965.

CASE 3188 (DE NOVO): (Continued from the April 14th Regular Hearing)

THIS CASE WILL BE DISMISSED AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPLI~
CANT FOR HEARING DE NOVO,.

Application of Maleta Y. Brimhall and Barbarza Durnnam
for force-pooling, San .Tuan County, New Mexico. Appli-
cants, in the above-styled cause, seek an order force-
poeling 211 minaral interests in the Basin-Dakota Pool
underlylng the W/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North,
Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

'CASE 3236: (Continued from the April 14th Regular Hearing)
Application of Anadarko Production Company for force-
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling all
mineral interests in the Indian Basin Upper-Pennsyl-

\\ vanian Gas Pool underlying Section 19, Township 21

South, Range 23 East, Eddy County, New Mexicao.

N

CASE 3249: Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for
an order for the creation and extension of certain
pools in Eddy, Lea, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico:

‘a) CREATE A new oil pool for Seven Rivers production
and designated as the Lusk-Sevei. Rivers Pool. Said
pool described as:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTYON 3: SE/4

Discovery well is Cactus Drilling Company, Shell Federal
No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 3, Township 19 South,
Range 32 East.
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b} CREATE A now oil pool for wWolfcamp production and
designated as the McMillan-Wolfcamp Pool. Said pool

described as:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 5: NW/4 NW/4

Discovery well is Harvey E. Yates, Yates Federal #1
Deep No. 1, located in Unit D of Secticon 5, Township
20 South, Range 27 East.

¢} EXTEND the Fowler-Ellenburger Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTICN 23: SE/4

d) EXTEND the Henshaw Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool
to inciude therein:

TOWNSHYP_ 16 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 18: SW/4 SW/4

e) EXTEND the Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool to include
tharasin:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 25: All
SECTION 36: All

TOWNKRSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 30: All
SECTION 31: All

f) EXTEND the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 9: All
SECTION 11: All
SECTION 27: All
SECTION 28: All
SECTION 33: All
SECTION 34: All

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 33: All
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L May 19, 1965 Regular Hearing

f) Extension to Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas

Pool continued:

g) EXTEND
therein:

h) EXTEND
i) EXTEND
j) EXTEND
k) EXTEND

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 1: All

SECTION 2: All

SECTION 3: All

SECTION 4: Aill

SECTION 5: All

SECTION 8: All

SECTION 9: All

SECTION 10: All

SECTION 11: All

the South Lane-Pennsylvanian Pool to include
TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH. RANGE 34 ERST WMTM
SECTiON ©: W/2 sWw/4

the Lusk-Strawn Pool to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 22: SE/4

the 0il Center-Blinebry Pool to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANMCE 36§ BAST, NMCHM
SECTION 3: Lots 7, 8, 9, and 16

SECTION 4: Lots 1 and 8

the Pearl-Seven Rivers Pool to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 35: SE/4

SECTION 36: N/2 and SW/4

the East Red Lake-Queen-Grayburg Pool to in-

clude therein:

1) EXTEND

TOWNSHIP 16 SOCUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 27: SE/4 SE/4
the Skaggs-Drinkard Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 13: NE/4
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m} EXTEND the Todd-San Andres Gas Pool to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 34: E/2

n} EXTEND vertical limits of the Antelope Ridge-Morrow
11,854 feget to

Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Lea County 1ii,
13,840 feet.




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF ANADARKO
PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR

AN ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES
INTEREST IN THE INDIAN BASIN
UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN GAS POOL
UNDERLYING SECTION 19, TOWN-
SHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO, 3236

Ll T I N N B Sy

MEMORANDUM BRIEF
OF PROTESTANTS

In support of their Responce and Motion to Dismiss the Appli-
cation in the above styled and numbered cause, Protestants Odessa
Natural Gasolire Company and L., R. French, Jr., would show:

1. The Commission has no jurisdiction to grant the relief
sought in said Application.

(a) The authority of the Comrnission to issue an
order force pooling separately owned tracts intc a spacing or proration
unit is derived {vom Section 65-3-14, New Mexico Annotated, 1953, as
amended. Section 65-~3-14(b) defines such units as the area which can
be Yefficiently and economically drained by oune well.! Section 65-3-14(c)

- provides, in part:

"When two or more separately owned tracts of land are
embraced within a spacing or proration unit, or where there are owners
of royalty interests or undivided interests in oil and gas minerals which
are separately owned or any combination thereof, embraced within such
spacing or proration unit, the owner or owners thereof may validly pool
their interests and develop their lands as a unit. Where, however, such
owner or owners have not agreed to pool their interests, and where cone
such separate owner, or owners, who has the right to drill, has drilled
or proposes to drill a well on said unit to a common source of supply, the
Commission, to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells or to protect
correlative rights or to prevent waste, shall pool all or anypart of such
lands or interests or both in the spacing or proration unit as a unit,"

Until the Commission has made a finding supported by




substantial evidence that one well will efficiently and economically drain
640 acres in a pool, it cannot validly establish 640 acre spacing or
proration units, as defined by Section 05-3-14(b) of the Statutes. Until
the Commission has validly established such units, it has no authority
under Section 65-3-14(c) of the Statutes to issue an order force pooling
separately owned tracts in the pool into a 640 acre unit. First, because
the Statute only permits the Commission to force pool separately owned
tracts into spacing or proration units which representthe area which can
be efficiently and economically drainedby one well. Secondly, the
Commission is only authorized to issue such order *io avoid the drilling
of unnecessary wells or to protect correlative rights or to prevent waste, !
and, until drainage area is determined, no one can say how many wells
are needed to properly develop a governmental section without waste or
what consolidation of separately owned tracts within the section is

required to protect the correlative rights of the owners of such tracts,

In Continental Qil Co, v. Qil Conservation Commission,
70 N, M. 310, 373 P.2 809, the Court stated that:

"The Qil Conservation Commission is a creation of
statute, expressly defined, limited and empowered by the laws creating
it. The Commission has jurisdiction over matters related to the con-
servation of oil and gas in New Mexico, but the basis of its powers is
founded on the duty to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights.,.
That the extent of the correlative rigbhts must first be determined before
the Commission can act to protect them is manifest. ! The Court then
held that the proration orders of the Commission in question lacked the
basic findings {inciuding a finding as to drainage area) necessary to and
upon which jurisdiction depended and were therefore invalid and void,
adding that:

., .. although formal and elaborate findings are not
absolutely necessary, nevertheless basic jurisdictional findings,
supported by evidence, are required to show that the Commissionhas
heeded the mandate and the standards set out by statute. "

While upholding the suificicncy ofa findingas to drainage
area in a forced pooling case, the Oklahoma Court has also recognized
the necessity for such a finding. Panhandle Eastern Pipeliine Co. v.
Corporation Commission 285 P. 2 847.

In a later case, Simms v. Mechem, 72 N, M. 186, 38z P.2
183, which dealt specifically with a forced pooling order from the Oil
Conservation Commission, the New Mexico Supreme Court held that an
order entered on a finding that the ''most efficient and orderly development
of such acreage can be accomplished by forced pooling the acreage' was
invalid, Section 65-3-10, N.M.S.A., 1953 Comp., requires that any

2=



forced pooling order should be predicated on the prevention of waste,
Citing Continental Oil Company v. Oil Conservation Commission, supra.

. The Simms case was handed down on May 27, 1963, which
oo is after the date of Order No. R~-2440 on February 28, 1963, Thefindings
b ) in Order No. R-2440 affirmatively establish that information as to reser-
' voir characteristics sufficient to sustain a finding as to prevention of ’
waste and protection of correlative rights is not available atthis time,

In Order R-2440, the Commission adopted temporary
special rules and regulations for the Indian Basin, Upper Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool providing that each well completed or recompleted in the Pocol
shall be located on a standard unit containing 640 acres, more or less,
consisting of a single governmental section until one year frem the date
that a pipeline connection is first obtained for a well in the Pool, 'at
which time the operators in the subject pool may appear and show cause
why the Indian Basin, Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should not be
developed on 160 acre spacing units. "

]

Order R-2440 does not purport to find thatone well will
efficiently and economically drain 640 acres in the Indian Basin, Upper
Pennsylvanian Gas Fool, ior was any suhbstantial evidence introduced

at the hearing on said order which would support such a finding. On the
contrary, the Commission found that temporary special rules should be
promulgated for the Pool "in order to prevent the possibility of economic

8 loss resulting from the drilling of unnecess.ry wells and in order to allow
: the operators in subject pool to gather information concerning reservoir

L. _ characteristics of the pool.!" Emphasis added. (See Finding No. 4} In

g Finding Mo. 6, the Commission specifically directed the operators to
gather all available information relative to drainage and recoverable
reserve during the one year period., In making these findings, the
Commission recognized that it did not then have sufficient information

to determine the area which could be efficiently and economically drained
by one well in the Pool and that, in ail probability, it conld not obtain such
informatior until significant quantities of gas had been produced from the
Pool for a period of one year.

-

1

Thus, the Commission has not established or sought to
establish in the Indian Basin, Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool the kind of
spacing or proration units which would authorize it to issue an order
force pocling separately owned tracts in the Pool.

Such want of jurisdiction, however, reflects upon neither
the validity nor the propriety of tempcrary orders designed to eliminate
the possibility of unnecessary wells until the Commission has sufficient
information to proceed intelligently. With laudable cauticn, the Commission




has prevented that which, if a mistake, cannot be undone, if at all, without
risk of irreparable injury. The legislature has wisely required the same
caution in the issuance of orders permanently pooling separately owned

properties.

{b) Apart from the necessity for a determination of
drainage area in a proper proceeding, the Commission has no jurisdiction
to issue a forced pooling order upon the application of an owner ofa
separately owned tract that has not alleged its willingness or capacity
to either drill a well on the proposed unit or to advance in cash its share
of the cost of an existing well on the unit, plus such charge for risk, not
to exceed 50%, as shall be determined by the Coimnmission,

By its nature, a forced pooling ordcr takes from every
owner but one, the right to drill upon his separately owned tract in the
unit. Section 65~3~14(c) provides that the owners who have not consented
to such taking in exchange for a share of unit production shail have the
right to pay their share of the cost of the unit well out of production, plus
a charge for risk, The non-consent owner cannot be compelled to advance
any portion of the cost of a well on the lands of another. Yet, neither can
the consenting owner of an undrilled tract demiand a share of unit production
without offering to advance his share of unit costs. The Commission has
jurisdiction to prevent waste, protect correlative rights, and avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, Ii dues ncthave the independent authority
to give the Applicant in this case a carried interest in Protestant's well,

Section 65-3-14(c) does not require that Applicant be
permitted to pay its share of unit costs out of production. In the enactment
of said Statute, the legislature is not presumed to have intended eithcr
an unconstitutional result, discussed helow, nor a vain and foolish action,
Expert as this Commission is in o0il and gas matters, it can hardly fail to
realize that any construction of Section 65-3-14(c) which grants to every
ownei of an undrilled tract the absolute right to pay his way out of
production will, in many instances, discouurage suwch owner from voluntarily
sharing the risk and expense of unit development and encourage him to await
the outcome of an exploratory well in which he will participate, if successful,
through compulsory pooling upon terms more favorable than he would have
been accorded by industry usage. We cannot impute to the legislature a
desire to burden ihe Commission with a multitude of unnecessary forced
pooling applications designed for private advantage, rather than the
prevention of waste or the protection of correlative rights. Only the
owner of an undrilled tract who resists communitization is entitled to a
t'free ride!' under Section ¢5-~3-14(c) - and then only for the reason that
he cannot be compelled to pay. The New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission has only such powers as are expressly conferred upon it by

-4
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Continental Qil Co. v. Oil Conservation Commission,
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Our New Mexico Statute does not authorize the Commis-
sion to compel respondent herein as a non-consehting operator to re-
cover out of production the proportionate share of costs attributable to
the applicant's interest.

¥
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i
The Commission, on a number of occasions, has recog- |
nized a distinction between consenting and non-consenting owners with
respect to the manner of payment by providing that the consenting parties
pay in cash and that the non-consenting parties may pay out of zroduct-
ion. (Order Nos. R-1764, R-1880, R~1881, R-1939, R-2042, R-2052,
R-2150, R-2151, R-2068yA and R-2152)
.




2. An order granting the relicef sought by Applicant con-
stitutes a taking of Protestants® property without due process cf law,

() Article 2, Sec. 18 of the New Mexico Gonstitulion pro-
vides that no person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property without
due process of law, This is the same provision that is contzined in the
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.

The action of an administrative tribunal, such as the Oil
Commission, would be state action within the meaning of the Fourteenth
Amcndment to the United States Constitution and would be prohibited by
Section 18, Article 2, of the New Mexico Coiistitution, See Phila, v,

Security & Exchange Com. {C.,A.D.C.), 175 F. 2d 808; Good Will Station

v. Federal Communication Commission, {C,A. D.C.), 174 F, 2d 226,

There would seem to be little question but that the right
of a person, who has completed an oil well on a lease to produce the well
without interference, is a property right which is protected by these con-
stitutional provisions. For a general discussion on what constitutes prop-
erty within the meaning of the due process clause, see 16 Am, Jur. 2d 689,
et seq. (Constitutional Law 361}, We further submit that if the Oil Commis-
sion would cnter an Order such as applicant seeks and which takes away
the right of the owner iv produce its well without sharing in the production,
is a deprivation of propertiy within the meaning of the due process clause.
As is pointed out in 16 Am. Jur., 2d 697 {Constiiutional Law, para. 367)
a deprivaliua of proparhy acours if the owner is deprived of one of the
essential attributes of ownership of property including ine right ic heold
and use property without the imposition of conditions upon . ..n use,

It is true that under the police power of the State, and in
order to prevent waste and protect correlative rights, the Oil Cornmission
might establish valid proration on spacing units and thereafter force pool
acreage into the unit, Without a compliance with these basic jurisdictional
requiremen*s, cthen we have a deprivation of nroperty without due process
of law.

(b) Absent a finding that Protestants® well in Section 19,
Township 21 South, Range 23 East, will drain oil or gas from Applicant's
lands, any order having the effect of requiring Protestants to share the
producti~n from such well with Applicant simply takes tne property of
Protestants for the benefit of Appiicant without just compensation or the
sanction of any public purpose. That protestants® well may receive a
larger allowable by reason of such order is immaterial, Allowables
fixed by the Commission in no way increase the recoverable oil and gas
underlying Protestants® lands nor diminish the portion that may be taken
by Applicant, ’

(c) The order sought by Applicant would require Pro-
testants to recover the entire cost of their well out of production, leav-
ing Protestants with the entire risk of payout, but reducing, without



—

compensation, the return on their investment in the well thercafter,

Both the New Mexico and Oklahoma legislatures have recog-
tiized that the cwner of 2n undrilled tract, which has been force pooled
inlo a spacing or proration unit,must have some election other than a
cash payment for his proportionate share of the cest of the unit well.
See Anderson v, Corporation Commission, 327 P.2d 699 and Wakefield
v, State of Oklahoma, 306 P, 2d 305, Under the New Mexico statute,
the clection is a payment in cash or out of production, Under the Okla-
homa statute, the election is a payment in cash or the sale of the work-
ing interest in the undrilled tract at a price fixed by the Commission.

However, there is no justification under either statute to give
either election to the owner of an undrilled tract who seeks a force pool-
ing order. By such order, the owner of an undrilled tract in Oklahoma
‘could not refuse to pay his share of the cost of the unit well thereby com-
pelling the drilling party to purchase the working interest in the undrilled
tract, In New Mexico, the owner of the undrilled tract who seeks forced
pooling should not be permitted to refuse to pay his share of unit well in
cash thereby compelling the drilling party to grant him a carried interest
in the unit well,

Therc can be no doubt that a carried interest is a valuable prop-
erty right and, when such interest has been carved out of the working inter-
est in a well and transferred to another party, the owner of the working
interest has been deprived of a portion of his property. The statutes of
New Mexico do not require and the State and Federal Constitutions do not
permit such a taking of property at the instance of the undrilled tract owner
who neither desires to drill nor pay.

It is no answer to say the drilling party may be compensated
for the taking of a carried interest by a 150% payment out of production.
On the face of it, such a contention constitutes a contradiction in terms.
The very thing that makes a carried interest burdensome to the grantor
and valuable to the grantee'is the fact that the grantor continues to bear
the entire risk of payout, although he must share the net benefits of his

" risk investment with the grantee if and when the weil pays out. After pay-

out, there is no risk of payout. After payout, an additional share of pro-
duction can in no way compensate the drilling party for assuming the risk
of payout.

No prudent person would grant, without compensation, a car-
ried interest no matter what percentage recovery he received out of
production. Neither would any prudent person refuse to accept the gift
of such an interest,

Under the circumstances of this case, an order granting to

Applicant the gift of a carried interest in Protestants® well constitutes
a taking of Protestants® property without just compensation.

_ 7 -




(d) By its terms, Order R-2440 expires one year from
the datec a pipeline connection is first obtained in the Indian Basin, Up-
per Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and thercafter said Pool shall be developed
on 160 acre spacing units unless the operators in the Pool show cause
why the Pool should be developed on soime other spacing., Manifestly,
an order permanently pooling the lands of Applicant and Protestants in-
to a unit which is scheduled to contain three spacing units unless some
diferent determination is made in the future would constitute a wholly
arbitrary and capricious exercise of administrative power, unreason-
ably and unnecessarily exposing Protestants to the risk of irreparable
injury and loss in the event the pooled area is not developed to the dens-
ity permitted by future spacing orders.

Submitted by,

GRANTHAM, SPANN and SANCHEZ

o ) .

By &l {2
914 Bank of New Méxice Building
Albuquerque, New Mexico 871
Telephone: 243°- 3525

Attorneys for Odessa Natural

(Gasoline Company and 1. R.
French, Jr.

TOBN WOODWARD
’ﬁdessa, Texas

i ‘ \\ ) )
/Lif /."{/ Ay i// ) /3 SL s Uy L
JOHN MASON

LN WP [y
vadcissa, Texas

Attorneys for Odessa Natural
Gasoline Company

TURPIN, SMITH.DYER & HARDIE
By: R. L. Woodward
A, B. C, Building
Midiand, Texas
Attorneys for L., R.French,Jr,
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Docket No., 14-65

DOCKET: REGULAR HEARTNG -~ WEDNESDAY -~ MAY 19, 1965

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION -~ 9 AM. ~ MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE
BUITLDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ALLOWABLE: {1) Consideration of the o0il allowable for June, 19865,

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas
for June, 1965, from twelve prorated pools in
Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico, and also pre-
sentation of purchaser's nominations for said
pools for the six-month period beginning
July 1, 1965; consideration of the allowable pro-
duction of gas from nine prorated pools in San
Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico,
for June, 1965,

CASE 3188 (DE NOVO): (Continued from the April 1l4th Regular Hearing)

THIS CASE WILL BE DISMISSED AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPLI-
CANT FOR HEARING DE NOVO,

Application of Maleta Y. Brimhkall and Barbara Burnham
for force-pooling, San Juan Councv. New Mexico. Appli-
cants, in the above-styled cause, seek an order force-
pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Pool
underlying the W/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North,
Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 3236: (Continued from the April i4ih Regular Hearing)
Application of Anadarko Production Company for force-
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling all
mineral interests in the Indian Basin Upper-Pennsyl-
vanian Gas Pool underlying Section 19, Township 21
South, Range 23 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 3249: Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for
an order for the creation and extension of certain
pools in Eddy, Lea, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico:

a) CREATE A new oil pool for Seven Rivers production
and designated as the Lusk-Seven Rivers Pool. Said
pool described as:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3: SE/4

Discovery well is Cactus Drilling Company, Shell Federal
No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 3, Township 19 South,
Range 32 East.



May 19, 1965 Regular Hearing

EN | b) CREATE A new oil pool for Wolfcamp production and
- designated as the McMillan-Wolfcamp Pool. Said pool
L~ described as:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 5: NW/4 NW/4

Discovery well is Harvey E. Yates, Yates Federal #1
Deep No. 1, located in Unit D of Section 5, Township
20 South, Range 27 East.

¢) EXTEND the Fowler-Ellenburger Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: SE/4

s 2 , d) EXTEND the Henshaw Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool
: to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTTYON 1R: SW/4 SW/4

e) EXTEND the Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool to include
therein:

TCWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 25: All
SECTION 36: All

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 30: All
SECTION 31: 2Xll

£} EXTEND the Indian Rasin-ilpper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 9: All
SECTION 11: All
SECTION 27: All
SECTION 28: All
SECTION 33: All
SECTION 34: All

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 33: All

;




-3 -
S May 19, 1965 Regular Hearing

T ' f) Extension to Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas
b Pool continued:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPM

SECTICN 1: All
SECTION 2: All
SECTICN 3: All
SECTION 4: Aall
SECTION 5: All
SECTION 8: All
SECTION 9: All
SECTION 10: All
SECTION 11: All

g} EXTEND the South Lane-Pennsylvanian Pool to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 6: W/2 sw/4

h) EXTEND the Lusk-53trawn Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANCE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 22: SE/4

i) EXTEND the 0il. Center-Blinebry Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 2] SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3: Lots 7, 8, 9, and 16
SECTION 4: Lots 1 and 8

j}) EXTEND the Pearl-Seven Rivers Pool to include therein:

! TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 35: SE/4
SECTION 36: N/2 and SW/4

k) EXTEND the East Red Lake-Queen-Grayburg Pool to in-
clude therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 27: SE/4 SE/4

1) EXTEND the Skaggs-Drinkard Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 13: NE/4
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EVERETYT M. GRANTHAM
CHARLES C. SPANN
MAURICE SANCHEZ

R. RUSSELL RAGER

GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

914 BANK OF NEW MEXICO BUILODING

POST OFFICE BOX 1023)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICQ 870!t

May 14, 1965

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Director

QOil Conservation Commission
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Anadarko
Production Company for ain Order Pooling the
Lessees Interest in the Indian Basin Upper
Pennsulvanian Gas Pool Underlying Section
19, Township 21 South, Range 23 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico, No. 3236

Dear Mr. Porter:

I am enclosing herewith for filing an Offer of Judgment and Response
Also, I

to Application, which I would like filed in the above cause.

et

enclose a Certificate ~f Service, which shaild also be filed.

CCS jhs
enc -3 cpys each

Very truly yours,

TELEPHOMNE
243-352%
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ANADARKO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR AN
ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST IN
THE INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN
GAS POOL UNDERLYING SECTION 19, TOWN-
SHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.,

No. 3236

L ST N S N P

OFFER OF JUDGMENT

I
I
Comes now the Odessa Natural Gasoline Company and 1.. R. |
French, Jr. by and throughtheir attorney, ana siaie: | .
1. That they will allow an order to be entered against
them in instant cause pooling applicant's interests into a drilling and
spacing unit consisting of Sec, 1%, T. £2i5, R. Z5E, Eddy Couniy, New -
Mexico, to be produced by Standard Federal No, 1 Well; provided, how-
ever, that such order requires the applicant to pay, in cash and within '
30 days from the date of said order to thé Odessa Natural Gasoline i
Company and L. R. French, Jr. as their interests appear, the sum of
on acreage owned in the unit, of the costs of drilling, completing and
equipping said well, plus a 50% risk factor.
' RESPONSE TO APPLICATION
In the alternative and in the event respondents' Offer of Judgment is -
not accepted by applicant, then the Odessa Natural Gasoline Companyand
L. R. French. Tr, file this, their Response to the application herein,

$  65,399.91

, being applicant's proportionate share, based




I g adkacu

as follows:

1, They admit the allegations of Paragraphs 1, 4 and 5
of the application,

2, Answering Paragraph 2 of the application, Respondents
allege that Order No. R-2440 promulgated temporary special ru>les and
regulations establishing, among other things, 640 acre spacing units in
the Indian Basin Upper Pennsylvania Gas Pool, which ruies expire one

year from the date that a pipeline conneciion is first obtained for a well
in the poo}; that no drilling or spacing units within the means of Sec.£5-3

14(b) NMSA, 1953 Comp., were created by the Commission through

J

vder R-2440, or otherwise; that to the extent the allegations of Para-

A Y

\

graph 2 conflict with these affirmative aiiegations Respondents deny
such allegations.

3. Answering Daragraph 3, the Respondents allege
that the tests made to date on gas produced from the Standard Federal
No. 1 Well, and certain other pressure tests, indicate that the said
well is not producing from the same common source of supply as are those
wells drilled on the spacing units established by Order R-2440. To the
extent the allegations of Paragraph 3 conflict with those affirmative alle-
gations, the Respondents deny such allegations, They admit, however,
that the cost of drilling, completing and equipping the well was approxi-
mately $197, 000, 00.

4, They admit generally the allegations of Paragraph 6,

except they deny that in order to avoid drilling unnecessary wells, pro-
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(c) The Commission has no jurisdiction to enter an order
force pooling separately owned tracts upon the application of any owner
that has not expressly undertaken or agreed either to drill a well on the
area covered by said order or to pay in cash his proportionate share of
the cost of such well drilled by others, plus such charge for risk, not to
exceed 50%, as shall be determined by the Commission.

(d) Until the Commaission has made a finding of fact
supported by substantial evidence as to the area which can be efficiently
and economically drained by one well in the Indian Basin, Upper
Pennsylvania Gas Pool, and has validly established spacing or proration
units based upon said finding, any order force pooling separately owned
tracts in said Pool, as sought by Applicant in this proceeding, constitutes
a taking of protestants' property without due process of law.

(e) By its terms Order R-2440 expires one year from the
date that a pipeline connection is first obtained in the IndianBasin, Upper
Pennsylvania Gas Pool and thereafter said Pool shall be developed on
160 acre spacing units unless the opérators in said Pool appear before
the Commission and show cause why said Pool should not be so developed;
that an order perr aently force pooling separately owned tracts in said
Pool into 640 acre units at this tirne would be arbitrary and capricious,
unreasonably and unnecessarily exposes protestants to irreparable injury
and 1oss, and constitutes a taking of protestants' property without due
process of law,

WHEREFORE, having fully responded to the application, pro-
testants pray for order denying the application, or in the alteznative,

either staying any proceedings until information is available establishing
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BEFORE THE OIL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
ANADARKO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR AN
ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST IN )
THE INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN ) No. 3236
)
)

L

GAS POOL. UNDERLYING SECTION 19, TOWN-

SHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

XICO, )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorneys for respondents Odessa Natural
Gasoline Company and L. R. French. Jr., certify that a copy of the
respondents® Offer of Judgment and Response to Application was

mailed to opposing counsel of record on Thursday, May 13, 1965.

GRANTHAM, SPANN and SANCHEZ

L2 AN an
By //////K C:;////) -

914 Bank of New Xlexico Building

Albuquerque, w Mexico 87101

Telephone: 243 - 3525
Attorneys for Odessa Natural
Gasoline Company and L. R.
French, Jr,




Send dockets to:

Odessa, Texas

Standard 0il Co.
of Texas

Box 1660
Midland, Texas

L. R. French
Box 5184
Midland, Texas

Marathon 0Oil Company

Box 552

Midland, “exas

DOCKET MAILED DOCKET MAILED

Odessa Natural €asoline Co.
P. O, Box 3908

- S r ey s
IR ) RIS éS

1 -I 30 comsicsmenic v T AT amio——
o Rl ==——

i

- Memo e '
IDA RODRIGUEZ I

— 11 I




KELLAHIN AND FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
54/, EAST SAN FRANCISCO STREE?

3
e

POST OFFICE BOX 1789 N

JASON W, KELLARIN -
ROBERY E,FOX

SANTA FE,NEW MEXICO 8750

March 9, 1965 R AE

Mr. A. L. Porter, Director
New Mexice 0il Conservation Commission

P.0O. Box 20882
Santa F¢, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:
Enclosed in triplicate is the application of Anadarko
3

Production Company for an order force peoling propex
in the Indian Basin Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.

1ioa
1SS

It is anticipated that this application will be contested
and for that reason we request it be set for hearing
before the full commission at the Apcil 14 hearing. If
this is not possible, I would appreciate it if you would
advise me at once.

Copies of the application have been forwarded to Odessa
Natural Gasoline Company, L. R. French, and Marathon 0il
Company .

Yours very truly,

KELLAHIN & FOX

~

Jason W. Kellahin

jwk/dds
enclosures

DOCKET M~IiED

DCCKET MAILED

e300

ELEPHONES
983-9326
aQ82-2991]

Sr




KELLAHIN & FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
B4Va KASY BAN FRANCISCO STREET
PO, ®ORK 75T

SANTA FE. NEW MEXico 87B0O1

March 22,

Oil Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

1965

Enclosed are three copies of a plat of a portion of

the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Fool,

acreage affected by the application of Anadarko Pro-

ductien Company for an order force-pooling the lease-
T1old interests in Section 19-218-23E.
was filed with the Commission March 9, 1965,

were not then attached to the application.

jwk/mas
enclosures

,cgﬂéi;gggs
5

Very truly yours,

KELIAHIN & FOX

\ . N T )

—t H

\ S N -l

Jason W. Kellahin

showing

This application
but plats




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE =
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ANADARKO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR AN
ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST IN
THE INDTAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN
GAS POOL UNDERLYING SECTION 19, TOWN-
SHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

No. _ 208 & _

D T AL

APPLICATION

COMES now the Applicant and alleges:

1. That it is a Delaware corporation, duly authorized to do
business in Ehe State of New Mexico and is the owner of a valid and
subsisting éil and gas lease covering Lots 3 and 4 and the East Half

of the Southwest Quarter (E/2 SW/4) of the captioned Section 19.
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R-2440,

v

e the same has veen
amended and extended, this Commission created drilling and spacing units
consisting of 640-acres, more or less, consisting of a single govern-
mental section for the production of gas from the Indian Basin Upper
Pennsylvanian Gas Pocol, and the captioned Secticn 1S constitutes one
of the drilling and spacing units so created.

3. That heretofore one J. C. Williamson driiled his Standard-
Federal No. 1 Well at a location in the approximate center of the South-
west Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19 and completed
the same as a well capable of producing gas in commercial quantities in
said Indian Basin Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. That the cost of driil-
ing, completing and equipping said well Applicant is informed, is
approximately the sum of $197,000.00.

4, That said J. C. Williamson sold said well and his lease-
hold interest and by mesne assignments has become vested in Odessa
Natural Gasoline Company as to an undivided 13/16, and in L. R. French

as to an undivided 3/16.

5. That the leasehold ownership in the balance of said




Section 19, other than Applicant's interest, is as follows:

The NE/4 and Lots 1 & 2 and the E/2 1W/4

Odessa Natural Gasoline Company . . .13/16
Lv R. French. * L » * [ d L] i > L] . L] L] 3/16

Standard 0il Company of Texas has certain rights
to back-in on the Odessa-French interests under
contractual arrangements unkncwn to Applicant.

The SE/4

Marathon Oil Company. « « « « « « « « 100%

6. That Applicant is advised that a pipeline connection to

. . y
d Standard-Federal No, 1 Well is imminent and gas sales will commence

Applicant and the other parties owning leasehold interests in said spac-

ing unit have been unable to agree on the manner of participating in
said well and in order to avoid drilling of unnecessary wells, protect
correlative rights and prevent waste, this Commission should enter an
order pooiing the lessees' interests in said Jdrilling and spacing unit.

WHEREFCRE, Applicant prays:

1. That this matter be set down for hearing before the
Commission.

2. That notice thereof be given as reguired by law.

3. That upon such heafing this Commission enter an order
fixing the rights of all parties in respect to sharing the production
and costs of obtaining such production from the above described drill-
ing and spacing unit, and prescribing such other terms and conditions

as to the Commission may appear just, equitable and necessary.

W L f bt

DALl MAILER WM. L. ROBERTSON
, b B O. Box 351

;ﬁ;ﬁ%———~ Liberal, Kansas
/—&.0/n¢a~\‘ h:-"fbbggkiﬂt
J

N KELTAHTIN
Kellahin & Fox
54% E. San Francisco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attorneys for Applicant
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EVERETT M. GRANTHAM
CHARLES C. SPANN
MAUR|ICE SANCHEZ

R.RUSSELL RAGER

G RANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
914 BANK OF NEW MEXICO BUILDING
cOST SFFICE Bux 1031
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710I

TELEPHOME
243-3B625

April 13, 1965

Mr, A. L.. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

O1]l Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 208

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Case No. 3236

Dear Mr. Porter:

Please file the enclosed Entry of Appearance in the above-

nuimbered cause wherein I am entering my appearance as attorney
for a Mr. T. B Tran-hk T,

Vervy truly yours,

GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHE Z

-~ i

CCS:rr
Encl.




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ANADARKO PRODUC TION COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST No. 3236
IN THE INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVA-

NIAN GAS POOL UNDER LYING SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

— ‘3 v .
Lome now the undersigne

=
Y
(=
P
C
Iai
—~
=
T

ance herein for and in behalf of I.. R. French, Jr. who is the owner
of an undivided three-sixteenths interest in the well which Waé drilled

on the leases in question.

GRANTHAM, SP'NN AND SANCHEZ

”

By 7 =7 o /,/'7‘7_’/"'—2
914 Bank of New Mexico Bldg.
Albuquerque, N Mexico

/

I hereby certify that I have mailed a copy of the foregoing in-
strument to W. L. Robertson, P. O. Box 351, Liberal, Kansas, Jason

- POCKET MAILEDw . Kellahin, P. O. Box 1769, Santa Fe, New Mexico, Terrell Couch,

~ P. O. Box 3128, Houston, Texas and John Woodward, P. O. Box 3986,
- 3Odessa, Texas.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 6, 1965

Mr. Charles C. Spann

Attorney at Law

914 Rank of Xew Mexico Puilding
Poast Office Box 1031
Albugquergque, MNew Mexico

Re: Case Bo.

(")
Ny
b
[+ ]

Dear Mr.

(R

panni

We have your letter of April 2, 1965, enclosing a
Hotion for Continuance of the above case on behalf of
Odessa Natural Gas Company.

I have contacted Mr. Jason Kellahin, Attorney for
Anadarko Production Company, and he has verified your
statement that they would prefer to have the hearing
as scheduled, but would not formally object to a con-
tinuance.

8ince neither party desires a hearing on the Motion,
it will not be necessary for the parties or their attor-

neys to appear on April 14, 1965. When the case is
calied it will be continued to the naxt regular hearing
to be held on Wednesday, May 19, 1965,

As the Motion will not be formally opposed, we do
not feel that it will be necessary to issue an order




P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICoO

E . -2 April 6, 1965
Mx. Charles C. Spann
Attorney at Lav

approving the continuance. I wilil state for the record

at the April 14, 1965, hearing that the case will be
continued to the May regular hearing.

Very truly yours,

‘ A. L. PORTER, J-r.
; Secrestary-Director
\',‘

ALP/esr

B
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION l
B
i
' cc: Mr. Jason W. Kellahin
f—= Attorney at Law
f Anadarko Production Company
: P. O. Box 1769
Banta Fe, New Mexico
- Vg <i. John Woodward
L Eﬂ Attorney at Law
v El Paso Natural Gas Products Company
3 P. O. Box 3986
Odessa, Texas

Mr. Terrell Couch
Attorney at Law
Marathon 0il Company
P, 0. Bex 3128
Houston, Texas




GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
9t4 BANX OF NEW MEXICO BUILDING (S ]
POST OFFICE BOX 1031
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

EVERETT M.GRANTHAM -

CHARLES C. SPANN [ zviL:-pgggc

MAURICE SANCHEZ April 2 1965 E B s
R ]

R.RUSSELL RAGER

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr,, Secretary
Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Case No. 3236

Dear Mr, Porter:

1 am enclosing herewith a Motion for a continuance of the hear-
ing on the above numbered Application which has been set for April 14
at Hobbs, New Mexico. My client, Odessa Natural Gas Company, ad-
vises that because of the unusual nature of ihis application, they will
need addltlonal time to properly prepare to meet the issues which have

I talked to Jason Kellahin about the continuance and although he
states they would prefer to have the hearing as scheduled, they would
not formally object to the continuance. I am sending a copy of this let-
ter to Mr. Kellahin and you may, of course, verify his position with

h‘l‘v‘\r‘\ I‘I1"‘Of'll'\f l \\Vllll: : l: rf:-"'n !‘1' j;_h_IAL‘A ‘A ﬁv‘\nn'x)‘ Y\OT‘Q(\th]V ln

support of my motion if the Cominission desires, however, I would hope
that the continuance might be granted without a formal hearing on the
motion.

Would you please advise me as soon as possible as to whether
the motion will be granted?

I am also enclosing and Oxder which 1 hope i1s proper as to form
and which can be entered if the Commission decides to grant my motion.,

Respectfully yours,

GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ

CCS:rr ( wrtir
Encls.
cc: Mr., Jason Kellahin
54 1/2 E. San Francisco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NFEW MEXICC

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

ANADARKO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST

IN THE INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVA- No. 3236
NIAN GAS POOL UNDERLYING SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Comes now the Odescsa Natural Gas Company, a corporation,
by and through its attorney, and moves the Court for a continuance of
the hcearing on instani matter heretofore set for April 14, 1965, at
Hobbs, New Mexico, and in support of the Motion states:

1, That as appears from the Application filed, it is the owner
of an interest in the drilling and spacing unit and the well completed
thereoon which are the subject mauatter of the Application.

2. That it has not had sufficient time to properly prepare for
the hearing which has been heretofore set and will need an additional
period of approximately thirty (30) days to gather the information and
conduct the research necessary to adequately meet the issues which
have been raised by the Application,

Respectfully submitted,

ODESSA NATURAIL GAS COMPANY

// / ',’,} S ]
v/ ' kS /// A/‘\
By / J AL /;'/// /J{L Lot

L 77td Attotney,
914 Bank of New Mexico Building,

Albuquerqgue, Nejw Mexico,




Jason Kellahin, 54 1/2 E. San Francisco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico,

attorneys for applicant, on this 2nd day of April, 1965,

il CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
L .7
F el The undersigned certifies that he mailed a copy of the foregoing
'i - N
;i.' Motion to W. L. Robertson, P. O. Box 351, Liberal, Kansas, and to
7 ;
!
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSER VATION COMMISSION
DF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

ANADARKO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER POOLING THE LESSEES INTEREST

IN THE INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENNSYLVA- No. 3236
NIAN GAS POOL UNDERLYING SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER

This matter having come on to be heard upon the Motion of the
Odessa Natural Gas Company for a continuance of the hearing hereto-
fore set for April 14, 1965, at Hobbs, New Mexico, and the Cormis-
sion having considered the Motion and being advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the hearing on said Application
be, and it hereby is, continued unti}l the next regular monthly allowable

hearing to be held in May of 1965,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

By

JACK M, CAMPBELL, Chairman

Member

A, L., PORTER, JR., Member and
Secretary.
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BDEFCRE TIE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
f : Hobbs SHREKXXEM, New Mexico

April 14, 1968

iy REGULAR __ HEARING
‘ iz
| . N
; L N T I N
iy )
* | !% IN THE MATTER OF: J
tol )
. ; _ )
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MR. PORTER: Call Casc Number 3236.
MR. DURREDT: I'd i1ike to state for the record that

there has been a motion to continue this case, 1 believe the

13

Commission has so advised the attorneys by letter--I don't have
the date on that, but I'll get it.

MR. PORTER: We don't need it, Mr. Durrett. The
request was for a continuance tc¢ the regulary May heari
there any objection to the motion? ... This case will be con-
tinued to the regular May hearing,

* * *
STATE OF MEW MEXICO )

) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ELIZABETH K. HALE, Notary Public and Court Reporter,
do hereby certify that the proceedings in the foregoing case

wore taken and transcribed by me
b

true and correct transcript c¢f proceedings to the best of my

knowledge, skill and ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, my hand and seal of office thnis 25th

day of April, 1965,

e e R -
- e s (S
N :Z‘/‘r/"("':f‘) AL ek

// Notarv D

...... 7 =24

My commission expires

May 23, 1968.
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 MR. PORTER: We will take up Case 3236,

MR. DURRETT: Application of Anadarko Production
Company for force-pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. PORTER: I would like to call for appearances
in Case 3236.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Commission please, Jason
Kellahin, Kellahin and Fox appearing on behalf of the
applicant in association with Mr. William L. Robextson, a
member of the Oklahoma and Kansas Bars. I would like also to
enter an appearance on behalf of Marathon 0il Company in
association with John B. Befan, Junior, a member of the Texas
Bar.

MR. PORTER: John H, Befan?

MR. KELLAHIN: B-e-f-a-n.

MR. SPANN: Charles Spann of Grantham, Spann and
Sanchez, Albuquergus, New Mexico. for respondents Odecwia
Natural Gasoline Comnany and L. R. French, Junior. I also
have Mr. John Woodward and Mr. John Mason from Odessa, Texas
representing Odessa Watural Gasoline Company:; and Mr. R. L.
Woodward of Turpin, Smith, Dyer and Hardie, Midland, Texas
for the res§ondent L. R. French, Junior.

MR. NEWMAN: E. Kirk Newman of Midland, Texas,
member of the New Mexico Bar, representing the California 0il

Company.




=
o

<
w
x
v
z
°
=
n
o]
<
w
%]
z
(V]
z
~
=
p-
[+
w
a
w

PHONE 243.6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ¢ P.O. BOX 10

BUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

NE 256-1294 @ AL

¢ PHCH

1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAS”

one hundred Fifty percent jin cash.
X P R

PAGE 3

. PORTER: That's the Cali coimia Company? ]

MR. NEWMAN: california 0il Company.

MR. PORTER: Are there any other appearances?

The Commis .~ON will recognize the attorney for the avpplicant,
1r. Kellahin.

MR. KELLAHIN: My . Robertson will conduct the
presentation.

MR. SPANN: 1f the Commission please;, 1 would like
to raise a couple of points hexre pefore we proceed with any
evidence, if I might.

MR. PORTER: My, Spanli. \

MR. SPANN: We have filed a response in this case, \
well, we've filed a pleading which has three aspects to it.
In the first place, we have of ferec toO permit, jt's in the
form of an informal offer of judgment, W€ have offered to
permit an ordexr i< =2 ontered in accordance with the
application, provided the applicant Anadarko pays theilr
proportionate share of the costs of the well, being one hundred
percent plus fifty percent for risk factor, or total of
$65,399.9l. 1 have not heard an expression from Aradarko on
this offer, and I'm wondering if we should first find out
whether they would agree to 2 judgment in accordance with this

offer.

MR. ROBERTSON: we certainly do not intend to pay

- ——
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MR. SPANN: I assume the offer is rejected.

MR. PORTER: Do you understand the answer, Mr. Spann?

MR. SPANN: Yes. In addition we have filed a
customary response to the application in which we have raised
probably two jssues of fact only, and one is the question of
whether this Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding,
and that is pased on the fact that we do not think that, one,
that it's been established that one well would drain 6490
acres in this pool or that evidence is available to this
offect; and further, we have raised a guestion as to whether
+he well on the proposed unit is producing from the same
common source of supply as the wells which were in the,
involved in the original application which resulted in this
arder being entered.

Now, other than that, I don't think there any particular
fact issues between us. I think we have admitted practically
everything else in the application. In addition we have
raised affirmative defenses questioning the jurisdiction of
the Commission, and I have filed with the Conmission a brief
which sets forth the legal issues invelved in that connection.

It occurs to me that orderly procedure‘might be that we
would argue those legal issues first and the Commission could
then determine if there is any necessity for the hearing on

the facts. As I say, L would be glad, they are affirmative

|
|
|

|
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defenses and I would like térgﬁég;;éughat we dispose of those
perhaps before a hearing on the facts, if that would be in
order. I would like to submit our arqguments, whether it is
before or after, but I thought it might be better to do it
now.,

MR. PORTER: Your motion is for the Commission to
hear the legal arquments before we proceed with the testimony?

MR. SPANN: that's what I would like the

Yes, sir,
Commission to consider.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Ave you prepared to argue the
MR, ROBERTSON: Governor, we did not prepare a
brief as they did. We received a copy of their brief a few
moments ago. We're certainly ready to express our opinion
upon the issues that were raised in the pleading which the
respondents have filed. I think that certainly a
jurisdictional guestion should be resolved before we proceed
on anything else.
MR. PORTER; The Commission will hear the argument
at this time.
MR,

SPANN: As the Commission

Thank yocu very much,.
knows, this pool, or temporary rules for this pool were
originally established by Order R-2440 which was entered on

the 28th day of February, 1963. 1In the order certain findings
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were made_g§ the Comﬁgésianwéondéfhihé?vés a'bﬁéiéifof
establishing these special rules. Snecifically provideq,

the order did in Finding No. 4 "That temporary special rules
and regulations establishing 640-acre spacing urits should be
promulgated for the subject pool in order"-- znd this is an
important part -- "in order to prevent the possibility of
econonic loss resulting from the drilling of unnecessary wells
and in order to allow the operators in the subject pool to

gather information corcerning the reservoir characteristics

of the pool."

Finding 6, "That special rules and regulatiocns should

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

be established for a temporary period to expire one vear

from the date that a pipeline connection is first obtained
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for a well in the poel; that during this temporary period

all operators in the subject pool should gather all available

; , information relative to drainage and recoverable reserves.,"

Now, the order did not only fail to make findings that
e 640-acre svacing, that one well would drain 64C acres in the
pool, but affirmatively fcund that they didn't have any such

evidence and they were merely doing it to prevent the

possibility of econcmic loss from the drilling of unnecessary

wells. and specifically found they wouldn't have such

evidence until such time as a pipeline connection had been

made and the operators had had a year period to determine
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but that one has as yet not been made. So, based on the
Commission's determination in this order, of course, there is
no evidence at this time as to reservoir characteristics
which would indicate that cne well would drain 640 acres in

the pool.

Now, the statute which authorizes the Commission to

alleged affirmatively that a pipeline connection is imminent,
force-pool acreage is -~ of ccourse, the Commission is familiar

with 1L -—- ©3-3-14 o

13
13181
J
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Act pvrovides that “"The Commission may establish a proration

unit for each pool, such being the area that can be efficiently

dearnley-n
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and economically drained and developed by one well," and in
considering this factor, “"the Commission shall consider the

economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, the

protection of correlative rights, including those of royalty
owners, the prevention of waste, the avoidance of the

- augmentation of risks arising from the drilling of an excessive
number of wells, and the prevention of reduced recovery which
might result from fhe drilling of too few wells."

So, now, to establish a valid proration unit under

this section you must have evidence and make a finding that

cne well can efficiently and economically drain the area

i - PAGE 7
’ -~ just what the pool characteristics were.
ST Now, in the application here, of course, they have
’ i
L o ,
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. That you have fal led to do 80y we

contend that you did ot validly egtablish @ unit within the
of this subsection (1) in your order HMO. R-2440.

o Then qubsection (¢) yives you the right L0 ¢orce-pool
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z \ “Wwhen two OrF moy¢e soparntoly owned rracts of ljand are
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3 embraced within a gpacing ©F proration anit." In other
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Wwords, referring bhauk to {(b) , @ validly established spacing

Then you may force-pool under certailn

contend, and that's our first

<
o

antil. you have validly established a

\ spacing and proration unit unaer subsection (b) , you nave no

to enter & force-pooling order.

of course, in oux prief referred to the

continentl 0il Company yersus oil Conservation case 70 N. .

i 310, which provides as follows: among other things:

n1The Oil Conservation Commission is a creation c’

statute, expressly
laws creating 1t.

matters related +o

That the extent of

defined, 1imited and emgsnured by the
The Commission has jurisdiction over

the conservation of oil and gas in Hew

mMexico, but the basis of its powers 15 founded on the duty

to prevent waste and toO protect correlative rights...

the correlative rights must first be

determined pefore the commission can act to protect them 1is

manifest.'" nphe Court then held that the proration orders of

e
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the Commission in question lacked the basic findings

(including a finding as to drainage area)" --- just like in
this case in connection with the order you entered establishing
these special rules ~-- “necessary to and upon which
jurisdiction depended and were therefore invalid and veoid,"”
and they said:

"'...although formal and elaborate findings are not
absolutely necessary, nevertheless basic jurisdictional

findings, supported by evidence, are required to show that

the Commission has heeded the mandate and the standards set
out: by statute.'"
In addition to the basic reguirements in 65-3-14, of

course, in this recent Simms versus Mechem Case 72, which
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incidentally came down shortly after you promulgated your
special rules as applicable to this pool, and this did
involve a forced-pooling order, the Court held that this
order was based on the finding that the "most efficient and
i orderly development of such acreage can be accomplished by
forced pooling the acreage.” That Court held that was
invalid under 65-3-10 which reguires before vou can do
anything apparently that you must predicate an order on the

prevention of waste and the protection of correlative rights.

Of course, any order that you might enter in this case,

force pooling, it couldn't be based on prevention of waste,
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protection ofdcogrelatiVe rigﬁt;,lgérwé;hldmit beibgged on a
finding as to drainage, because by your own affirmative
finding in the other order you said that no such evidence is
available and won't be available until a pipeline has been
connected and the operators have had a year to study the .
situation, so you couldn't make a finding in this case which
would justify the order they seck without squarely disputing
the finding that you made in the other order; and so we submit

~~~~~~ = 1
M

that this issue, or this application caninot dly founded

on findings supported by substantial evidence at this time,
and as I say, that's essentially the question of jurisdiction
that we are raising under our first point.

Now, in addition I think it should be pointed out that
under subsection (a) of 65-3-14 it reguires "The rules,
regulations, or orders of the Commission shall so far as it
is practicable to do so, afford to the owner of each property
in a pocl the opportunity to produce his just and equitable
share of the oil ..."

Obviously you cannoi enter an order in accordance with
that mandate when you, by your own findings, have determined

that there isn't any such evidence available at this time as

to the drainage area in this pool, and we, therefore, could

not know whetlier the operator here, if the force pooling
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to consenting owners: in othef words applicants such as the |

anadarko in this case. \

A

Again, referring to your statutcYy s you have only such
statutory authority as the statute gives you; under the Simms
i case and the Continental case, VW€ submit that the statute

contemplates forced poolind of non—consenting ownexrs.

-y

Now, as @ matter of fact, 1 think we have 1isted yarious
orders You previously entered: 1 won't 1ist them all, where

you have recognized the distinction petween consenting and

nonwconsenting owners with yespect ro the manner of payment,

/,./
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whereby the non-consenting pay out of cash and the consenting

pay out of prcduction. lere you have a consenting owner

KAt

L . gt
)
0

coming in and asking that we be required to get his
proportionate share out of production.

I would also suggest that regardless of your statutory
authority, and I might refer to that just briefly here, the
statute which authorizes the rccovery of costs out of

production, that portion of the statute says this: "Such

pooling order of the Commission shall make definite provision

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

. as to any owner, or owners, who elects not to pay his
< propertionate @ hre in advance for the pro rata reimbursement
o3

. sclely out of production ..." When you say an owner elects
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not to payv his proportionate share in advance, you are talking
) about a non-consenting owner, not someone that comes in as

these people are and as the moving party.

Then it goes on to say "... pro rata reimbursement solel
out of production to the parties advancing the costs of
development and operation which shall be limited to the actual
expenditures reguired for suchipurpose not in excess of what
are reasonable, but which shall include a reasonable charge
for supervision and may include a charge for the risk

involved in the drilling of such well, which charge for risk

shall not exceed fifty per cent of the non-consenting working
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interest owner or owners' p;é ra£; share AE the cost of
drilling and completing the well."

In other words, the legisliature had in mind that we
were talking about a non-consenting working interest when they
gave you this authority that you have, and I submit that under
this section you do not have authority to permit or require
us, the oper~ator, to recover the proportionate share of the
cost attributable to the applicant here out of production; and
I further would contend that if you have such authority it
would be an unconstitutional deprivation of our property
without due process.

We have raised that point also in the brief, and ¥ have
reviewed briefly the law, constitutional guesticns, provisions
that are involved and the cases which construed them.

There's more or less basic law on this question of due process.
The effect of the applicant's position is simply this: They
come in here and ask you to force pool them into our well

and require us to recover our costs out of production.

That's without knowing whether we are draining their property
or not. We are assuming the entice risk of pay out undes

this arrangement, if the well never pays out they haven't lost
a thing. They have been given or are secking a carried
working interest in this well as of now, for which they want

to pay nothing. It is a valuable interest, if the well pays
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out then they have something that they will receive and

they're paying 3ibsolutely nothing for it here.

I submit that the statute doesn't give you such
authority, nor did the legislature contemplate giving you
such authority. In Oklahoma I helieve they do it a little
differently as far as non-consenting owners are concerned,
they permit the non-consenting owner to either pay in cash
or the Commission may require them to sell their interest to
the operator on a basis which gives them a consideration for
bonus being paid for acreage in the ar2a and that sort of
thing,

Here a non-consenting owner is permitted to pay in cash

or he may ask that since he is non-consentinag that his

proportionate share be taken out of production, allowing you

“to determine his risk factor if you sc¢ desire, but he's a

non-consenting owner. He doesn't want to come in. Now we
have a consenting owner who is the moving party here, seeks
to have vou qgive them a carried working interest in cur well,
and they arc payving absolutely nothing for it or not going to.
If it pays out, fine. If this doesn't théy have assumed no
risk or cost or anything else.

Under the basic constitutional rules of due vrocess

which I have dealt with in the brief, I can tell you it would

be, if you had such authority, improper, and a violatior of
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due Dprocess.

Now, the granting of this order, of course, by you, you
may permit a greater allowable for this well because of the
greater acreage in it, but it still doesn't increase the
amount of gas under this acreage, so you are giving them as of
now an interest in our right to produce here, carried
working interest in our well and, as I say, they are paying
absolutely nothing for it. I think that essentially covers
the point which we are making here in connection with this.

We think, I would like to point out one other thing,
however, under your temporary rules the operators are
required to notify you when a pipeline connection is made:
and within a year thereafter, unless someone comes in and
shows cause as to whyv this should not go back to one hundred
sixty-acre spacing statewide rules, it will go by. In other
words, these rules expire by their own terms unless somebody
is able to assume and establish by a preponderance of the
evidence that this one well will drain more than one hundred
sixty acres. So nocw, suppbosing we enter this permanent order
force pooliny this acreage into our 640~aére unit and then no
one comes forward and is able to establish this drainage,
640-acre drainage, these rules expire and then where are we?
We're back on l60-acre spacing with three possible wells to be

drilled, and you have given them an interest in our well, and
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cuppose the rest of the acreage fsn't available in accordance
with these rules, l60-acre rules, then what happens?

Obviously we have been deprived and will continue to be
deprived of a share of our gas under our acreage from now on.
With that in mind, I have in my application suggestcd
possible alternatives. Number one, we don’t think you have
any jurisdiction at this time in view of the findings that
you made in the other case and in view of the clear mandate
of the statute.

Number two, if you think vou have, then we think that

P P |
Qalky LA A e

ng on the application ought to be continued until
such time as the pipeline has been connected, the operators
have had a year to gather their information as to reservoir
characteristics aﬁd drainage and all that sort of thing, ana
then let them come in to have a hearing on this order. Or as
a third alternative, and this was in accordance with our offer
of judgment, if you think you have jurisdiction to force
pool upon an application of consenting owner, then it ought
to be on the basis of their paying cash plus a percentage

for the risk factor, and I think you do have some general
authority under this section to force pool on such notice and
hearing and upon terms and conditions that are Jjust and

reasonable.

Although there is fifty percent risk factor involved
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down here as applied to non-consenting owners,
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‘and 1 contend
you don't have authority on application of a consenting owner,
nevertheless, I think on this brcad authority it ocught to be’
on such te;ms and conditions as would compensate us for our
risk. These wells have been sitting down here for some time
and the interast factor is, I think the submitted cost is
$197,000.00 and the interest on that alone is considerable
and they want to come in today and require us to take their
costs out of production. 1f the well never pays out it's just
our hard luck; if it does then they take their interest down
the iine somewhere. I submit that the consideration of the
application is not propesy at this time and is not within
your jurisdiction under the statutes.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Mr., Spann, is the gas from
this well under sales contract now?

MR, SPANN: ZX'm not sure.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Are you in a position to say,

are you dealing with what's called the Northern Natural Gas

pot
Q

Pipeline or Southern ini
}MR. SPANN: Southern Union.
MR. DOM WOOQODWARD: Protestant's share of the gas is
committed to Southern Union.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Do you know anything about

the imminence of pipeline connections on this well?
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MR,

yALLAR: The date that they say they will start

taking ¢as is June 15th.

GOVERNOKX carPRELL: June the 15th.

1R, SPANN: 1 believe that 1is all.

MR, ROBERTSON * 1f the Commission please, I think

this is about the most strained construction of a set of

statutes and an order that I have ever neart. rirst of all,

we agree that you need as predicate to the pooling order a

spacing ordey. NoW protestant says that the Commission had

no evidence pefore it indicating that 640 acres is proper.

1€ the Ccommission had no sucii cvidence T xnow not how you

coculd have issued the order.

seconély, they take the position that this

automatically. at after connaction

rne end of one year

pipeline, expires. That's not what this order says- It

i i

says nphat this case should be reopened at an examniner

hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is

e

first obtained for @ well in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvan

ijan Gas Pool, at which

+ime the operators in the subject pool

should appear and show causc why the Indian Basin-Upper

Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should not be developed oOn 160-acre

spacing units.”

Under that language the operators wouldn't even have to

|
show up:, and the commission; on its own motion;, could extend

ordaer would extend by its own

——

just Go nothing and this

——rr——— — ———

—

——

!
J
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terms. Now, Imﬁhinkwéveryoné admits that the Commission is
charged with a duty under 65-3-11, subparagraph (10} with a
duty to fix spacing of wells, which you have done in this
case. The only thing about protestant‘s approach to this
thing is that if you are the owner of a well and there are
other interests in the spacing unit that is established witi
whom you cannot agree, then you, the well owner, are the only

person who can file a pooling application in order to

adjudicate the rights and equities of the party owning interest

in that unit. 1 submit that is entircly incorrect.

In fact, the Panhandle Eastern case which protestants
cited in support of this position was exactly opposite,
because in that case Ohio, the owner of an undrilled tract
after spacing was established, came in and forced their way
into Panhandle Fastern's well. The distinction they attempt
to make is a distinction without substance; the statute says
"Where there are two or more parties owning interest in the
unit who are not able to agree upon an arrangement in which
they will participate in a well, whether it is drilled or
undrilled, then this Commission has autherity to adjudicate
the rights and equities of a pooling action,” which is what
we have here.

Now there are a couple of other items that the protestant

brings up; one was a passing reference in the comments, it is

-
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set out m&fe fuliy in theif pléadi;g, ;hat—a di%ferent common
source of supply is involved. That is not in issue in this
hearing. This hearing is a forced pooling order under the
existing spacing order. If they want to establish a different
spacing, if they feel they have evidence to justify that, that
can be done only upon application and notice for that

ourpose, and such evidence is entirely immaterial to this

P

proceeding here.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Well, if this isn't in this
pool in the first instance, it is material. You are not
talking about a different spacing for this. You are saying,
as I understand it, that this may not be producing from th

N

Y]
n

poci
MR. ROBERTSON: The Commission has established this
Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, the well is completed in the Upper
Pennsylvanian Poocl. BAs a ﬁatter of fact, the evidence will
show that Odessa filed Form C-110 stating that>this well is
completed in this pool.
MR. PORTER: Is it included within the
horizontal limits of the pool as defined by the Commission?
MR. DURRETT: The horizontal limits of the pool
as defined by the Commission, Mr. Porter, the only finding
on that was Finding 3 in the basic order, which said that it

"should be created and designated the Indian Basin-Upper
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.- 2 Pennsylvanian Gas Pool."' It says the top cf the perforation
. L o
} s . z . . . .
< 3 in the upper formation is at 7376 fcet. UNWow I think we can
, - z
-3 v
B Y show that this correlates from well to well.
p - ]
> [o]
¢ § &g MR. PORTER: Excusc me just a minute --
- @ 3 MR, DURRETT: There's no top and bottom called in
€ ] >z
LT = gu‘
if : §§ the order itself.
Toon 028
e z e MR. PORTER: Mr. Kapteina, would you determine from
X -
- 5 g8 your records whether this well is within the horizontal
- g gf L
: -« = =2 limits of the gas pcol?
.~ . g eI
éA g §; MR. NUTTER: I can assure you it is within the
- g; e of horizontal limits.
5 2
= >." Z .'g 3 em oA i i 3 T% 3
=T 5 85 MR. PORTER: The entire 630 acres that we are talking
A —— z 2z
— no=E . . . . <.
“- & 3 Z:E about here lies within the horizontal limits of the pool.
ad v 89
. =S s -2 ]
MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.
MR. MASON: This acreage was not included in the
basic order, but by subseqguent extensions through the
. nomenclature hearings it has bheen included.
- MR. ROBERTSON: Althouch it was the first well in
D the area, it was spaced by an extensicn »n June 18 of 1964,
after which date Odessa filed the form to which I previously
referred,
- Mow, another thing that we have involved here which I
- think is very critical, Mr. Spann's argument is that they
have assumed the risk of pay out and therefore are entitled
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to 150% in c%é%lﬂm%ﬁ;métaéute says ﬁgé£“£he risk which will
be considered by this Commission is the risk involved in the
drilling of the well and in encountering a productive formation
Now, the applicant alleges the pleading filed by respondents
admits that this well was drilled by J. C. Williamson and
t respondent purchased it after the well was completed.
I submit they had no risk under those circumstances, at least
within the contemplation of the statute here.

Now, the non-consenting working interest owner approach
malking, the ouly porition of this particular

PRS- XS S 91 r

that they're
statute that coines in is in the sentence with reference to
up his proportionate share

the person who clects not to put

- -

in cash, then the Commission can go thiyough these various

€]

thhiings, including the risk factor and the drilling of the

well and so forth as to such non-consenting working interest

owner.

MNMow, take it within the context of the sentence that

we're talking about there, the non-consenting in this case

wonld be the obijection

—_ ~— I

of paying 150% in cash. I think that
follow the protestant's line of reasoning in this

spacing thing, I don't think this Commission has ever issued
a valid spacing order where you obtained jurisdiction for a

further look at this to see whether we should increase the

well density or not.

]

L
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MR, SPANN: I would only say in reply regarding the
statement made that these rules would continue in effect
after the one year if the Commission takes no action. Finding
No. 6 says this, "That spccial rules and regqulations should
o cctahlished for a temporary period to expire one year
from the date that a pipeline connection is first obtained
for a well in the pool."” I construe that to mean they

expire by their own terms and unless somebody comes forward

and establishes affirmatively that one well will drain 640.

i

With the possibility of this reverting to 1l60-acre spacing,

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMOMY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

which seems implicit in your order, I don't scc b
Commission at this time could grant these people an interest

in our well.
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They're askina that they pay nothing for it. I submit
e that the legislature never intended that result when they gave
you this force pooling authority. I don'‘t think that the

i legislature could have, anyway,‘under the constitutional
provisions that I have referred to. They sit back here and --
e : look at the situation we find ourselves in in the future.
Every adjoining owner just sits and waits to see if it poays
out, gets a force pooling order, sits back to see if the

well pays out, If it doesn't he hasn't lost a thing. We

are involved in an issue that is going to affect the entire

industry as far as the future is concerned, and that's why
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we are raising it.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL.: Are the parties prepared to
stipulate as to the facts or do you have evidence that you
desire to present?

MR. SPANN: We would stipulate that this was
completed in this formation. We merely raise the guestion as
to whether this well was producing from the same common
source of supply as the wells which were involved in your
In other

wirtten orders, as I understand it. We don't know.

words, we agree with the Commission at this time. We are
not saying that it isn't a fact, we are simply saying we did
not have sufficient information at that time to agree it's
a fact, and that's why we did not agree or admit to that in
the pleading. I think that being honest with the Commission,
that's all we can say.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Would you hive evidence to the
contrary if you had an opportunity to put your evidence on?
MR. SPANN: Well, I think we have some evidence
that raises a question. What's the contrary?
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: What about the applicant?
MR. ROBERTSON: I am prepared to show that this
particular unit is.underlain by this formation and in our

opinion it is underiain by a porous section of the formation,

that it is in the scme common source of supply.
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GOVLERNOR CAMNPBELL: Can we stipulate to everything

perhaps except the point that you were making here?

MR. SPANN: I think so.
COURRNOR CAMPBELI.: You have some documentary

evidence with regard to the orders and so forth. I wonder if
we can take a vecess and see how much of the facts we can

agree on so we can shorten the factual representation, and we

will rule on the motions.

MR. R. L. WOODWARD: We would agree with that

opportunity. But before we undertake to do this there is a

statenent I would like to make in clarificaticn cof cur pesitl
COVERNOR CAMPRELI.: For the reporter, this is Mr.
Woodward.
MR. R. L. WOODWARD: 1 ihink the applicant has

misunderstond the vnsition of the protestants in this case
concerning the right of an undrilied tract owner Lo seek a
forced pooling order in a proper case. We in no sense deny
that the undrilled tract owner has a right to seek a force
vooling order. We only say that when he does seek such an

order the Commission has no jurisdiction tc grant him a free
ride or a carried working interest in the well of another

person until he comes forward and says "I am willing to pay

my share of the well in cash."”

As you can readily appreciate, a carried interest has

value. Nobody is going to grant such an interest even for a
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thousand péfcengwfecé;éry‘;ithout some consideration.,
Logically nobody is going to refuse such a gift if it entails
no financial obligation, no risk or no liability, and we're
simply saying here that the Commission has the authority to
prevent waste and protect correlative rights. It doesn't
have an independent authority to grant commercial interests

to private parties for private purposes.

I would also point out that we're talking about two

different kinds of taking of property here. The first

oo,

taking we're talking about is granting a share of the

DEPOSITIONS, NEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONTY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

production from our well, the drainage area isn‘t established
no one at this time can say that any of the production of

that well is coming from the applicant's land. To give

“'"'!!—T,-s
dearniey-meier
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2 11 them a share of production either now or after pay out takes

some of our property.

1 ' e ' Secondly, to grant them a free carried interest in this

well takes another property right again without compensation.
There is another point here I would like to clarify concerning
the construction of the statute, basically the risk that any
operator runs in drilling aiwell, particularly a wildcat

well, is that he will discover sufficient o0il or gas to pay

out his investment plus a reascnable return.

Now, this risk was borne by our predecessor, the party

from whom we bought the well, in purchasing his interest we
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stepped into his shoes. It doesn't make any difference whether

we acquired this interest by purchase or by drilling the well
originally. We're still standing in the shoes of Williamson

\ . a

who drilled

e well for all legal purpocsces.
This risk is by no means completed until we have some
production from this well. We don't know whether it will ever

pay out. We don't know whether operating problems will

[T

intervene preventing the vay out of the well, even assuming

-

there are sufficient gas reserves underlying it. So the risk

we are talking about here of ultimate recovery from

production or investment plus a reasonable return is still

DEPOLITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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We admit that some of the risk has been mitigated
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by the fact that production has been established, but whether

it will continue even throughout a pay out period is

i something we don't know, we haven't any way of guessing and

has been some production. I think the Commission did far

more than say that 640-acre spacing would continue a year
after the first pipeline connection. They made an affirmative
finding of fact that it should be discontinued at that time

in their Finding 6 in Order R-2440, unless someone came

forward and carried the burden of proof of showing that the

pool should be developed on something other than 160 acres.
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Now, we're talking about a very different situation
from the Panhandle Eastern case. Granted that every spacing
order is one over which the Commission retains continuing

jurisdiction, in one sense every spacing order is a temporary

affirmative showing to change the spacing in order to amend
such a finding.

Here we're not talking about simply a temporary order,
but a limited order that expires by its own terms within a
period of time and our contention, of course, is that it
would be arbitrary and capricious to c¢reate the pool three
quarter sections intoc a unit with the risk at the end of a
year you may be talking about three spacing units, because
all the production from our well is coming from our acreage
in the Northeast Quarter of this section. By that time we're
giving away a fourth of it, a third of it to somebody else.

MR. PORTER: Mr, Robertson.

MR. ROBERTSON: One point here, I don't think this
thing is limited to three quarters. This takes in the
entire section and all operators in this section. We're not
talking about three guarters.

MR. PORTER: We'll take a fifteen minuﬁe recess.

{Whereupon, a recess was taken.)

MR. PORTER: The hearing will come to order, please.
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’ T ) MR. ROBERTSON: If the Commission please, the
parties have been able to stipulate on a number of facts
of issues involved. First of all, it's stipulated that the
well was drilled by J. C. Williamson Petroleum Corporation

as a wildcat well. Secondly, that the parties have not been

~ o
ol

able to agree upon a method of participation in this well;

A

that the well is located 1980 feet from the north and east

A

i

lines of Section 19, 21 South, 23 East, Eddy County, New

o ey

Mexico, and is completed in an Upper Pennsylvanian-Cisco

carbonate group formation which is at depths from 6816 to

~

| T—
(-]
o
=
]
—
ad>
—
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-

7294 feet below the surface; that the actual and fair and

reasonable cost of drilling the well and completing it is

$195,736.41.

>
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Section 19 contains 576.12 acres, that the Odessa
French leasehold is the Northeast Quarter, Lots 1 and 2 and
the East Half, Northwest Quarter, which is a total of 287.79
acres and amounts to 49.95314% of the unit; that the Marathon
leasehold is 160 acres and amounts to 27.77199% of the unit.

That the Anadarko -- let me back up just a minute on
that, the Marathon leasehold is the Southeast Quarter. That
the Anadarko leasehold is lLots 3 and 4 and the East Half,

Southwest Quarter, covers 128.33 acres which amounts to 22.27487%

of the unit. That Odessa be Josignated as unit operator.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: You are stipulating that in
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T [ the ovent the unit is eéeebiisﬁcétﬁéﬁﬂédeEQQMw111HBe”£he T
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operator?

MR. ROBERTSON: That if the pooling 1s granted that

i)
r4
)
z
>
z
[o]
<
T
S
- r ©§ Odessa be designated as unit operator. That Odessa and
5 g8
> » . . . . . . .
z % | French will withdraw at thls time thelr objection to the fact
e %z
h E 5% : . .
5 8w that this well 18 not in the same common source of supply.
« - wi 2 . . . . . . .
v e 238 with the understanding that if evidence later justifies the
[ 2 .E
PR i '_. . L] L - » .
. ;/’ = 3 filing of an application for the separation of the productive
- & o
) g‘ﬁ
' \ "3 w . c
- s 3= gand in this well as 2 separate common source of supplY: that
. : X
S 3 .8
i : = applicant will not attempt toO plead estoopel for noct raising \
w g‘
o= B R
22§ 83 the guestion in this hearing. \
- 2§ 23
= % .z MR. R. L. WOODWARD: In other words, wWe are agreeabl
P
oS o g;
17 = z Zf to withdrawing that as a fact issue in ihe case at this time
L= o3 3
as ¢ Rg
P ] % -

\ with leave to raise it in a separate hearing as to the

‘3 establishment of a separate common source of supply. and the !
applicant is agreeing that they won't contend that we've

- waived our right to do so or that we are estopped to do so in

\ subseguent proceeding. We are not admitting anything and

they're not waiving any right t°0 object in the future.

MR, DON WOODWARD : There's one more that has to do
with a stipulation that the well in guestion was drilled as a

wildcat well.

MR. ROBERTSON: I made it.

MR. DON JOODWARD: The other thing is that after &

ruling on jurisdiction we would, of course;, 1ike to reserve th

Y

e
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e - | right to argue a risk factor as a matter of legal argumont. |
The fact is established that it is a wildcat well. I don't
think such an argument is appropriate at this time until
after the jurisdictional question has been resolved.
MR. R. .. WOODWARD: Could I propose a clarification?

Robert Woodward of Turpin, Smith, Dyexr & Hardie. I am a

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

member of the New Mexico Bar. I would like to suggest that

we clarify the stipulation on well cost that the figure given
is the actual cost of the well within the meaning of the

statute. 1It's the actual cost o0f the well within the

— Pl I SO Ea
nme 1 Sracuce.

—— e~ 1 2
mecaning G vULrLcuw puvia

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: This leaves, of course, the

SUle utesition ol the falr way 1n wnich this would be
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accomplished, assuming the Commission has jurisdiction to
accomplish it, correct? Do either of the parties intend to
offer evidence beyond what you have stipulated to here?

MR. ROBERTSON: On the risk factor I do, Governor.

MR. PORTER: And so do the other party in the
- _ event that the jurisdictional guestion is resolved.

MR. DON WOODWARD: We want the right to argue what
the allowance for risk should be, based on the stipulation it
is drilled as a wildcat well.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Are yvou talking about arguing

or offering evidence?

.
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| R. ROBERTSON: I'm talking about offering evidence. ]
I have an engineer that has prepared cash evaluation of this.

MR. DOM WOODWARD: Is that relevant in view of the
stipulation?

MR. ROBERTSON: Well, I believe it's relevant.

IMR. PORTER: You have estimated as to the total
cost of the well and stipulated as to your acreage and
percentage. ' The only guestion is on this risk factor?

MR. ROBERTSON: That's correct.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: The fifty percent guestion?

MR, ROBERTSON: The stipulation certainly does not
place any evidence in this record as to what risk, asgsuming

the Commission first of all decides that forced pooling is
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proper in this case, then they say, well, a risk factor of

some sort should be applied. After you reach that conclusion

there's not one scintilla of evidence which would indicate
what risk factor you should apply.

MR. DON WOODWARD: Isn't that argument instead of
evidence? Our argument wouid be the stipulaticn that this
well was drilled as a wildcat well put it in the maximum
category. It can't be any wilder than a wildcat well.

MR. ROBERTSON: Of course the stipulation was that

J. C. Williamson drilled it as a wildcat well.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: That's in the record.




%

r
o
z
N
)
-«
L5
)
a
“

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CCNVENTIONS

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

o PHONE 256-1294 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O, BOX 1092 e PHONE 243-6491

1213 FIRST NATIONNAL BANK EAST

PAGE 33

MR. ROBERTSON: And these people bought it.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: That's a fact that is in the

record and stipulated here also?

MR. ROBERTSON: Yes, sir, by the plecadings that are

on file.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: The pleading and the stipulationp

MR. ROBERTSON: Yes.,.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: What is the nature of the
evidence that you would like to offer?

MR. ROBERTSON: First of all, Odessa has no risk
factor within the meaning of the statute.
an argument,

MR. ROBERTSON: No, I am going to have evidence
along this line. Secondly, that if a carried interest
approach is granted -- may I ask a clarifying question? I
assume on this thing that the Commission would issue or does
issue alternative type orders with a certain period of time
to elect, such as within so many days, elect to pay cash or
if you don't do that it's presumed that you are doing
something else.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: We have issued such orders.

MR, ROBERTSON: Secondly, that there is no risk

factor of a drilling of a potentially productive well

because they bought that knowing that it was a productive
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certainly for the use¢ of the money discounted aown to present

net worth there 1is 2 penalty factor that they should be

entitled to.
to me this seens to be & reasonabie way

\ this thing to arrive at @& risk factor.

.

is what the evidence would show.

MR. DON WOODWARD:

left. it's 2 legal argument. However

1 can't see an fact guestion
X

This 1S completoly outside the statute., but

during the pay out of

That, in essence.

if it will expedite

the proceedinq 1 would suggest that we 90 ahead with the

ruling on the jurisdictional fact that the Commission has such

jurisdiction ghat it can hear such evidence as appears relevant\

as to the type of orderxr you ought to issue.

\ COVERNOR CAEPBELL:

is a question of substantial maqnitude,

This question of jurisdiction

not just jpvolved in \

this caseé. put in & 1Arge pumbeX of other cases, past: \

present and future- Certainly 1 wouldn

that question at this gime. 1 think we

1t want to rule on \

need to study this

very carefully. both parties might be on opposite gides of

ot
ox
B
in
Q

uestion the next vime, and that's

pusiness: ana from the point of view of

evide

e —

e ——

pefore rulings are made On tnese legal questions.

not unusual in this

averyone concerned

1 think this should be given very serious consideration

My thought

was that if there is evidence to be offered; additional

nce at ghis time. we should receive it and have it
-

—————————
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" complete this hearing today, probably a period of two weeks,

in the fe;ord and consider-it along with the legal questions
involved.

MR. RELLAHIN: If the Commission please, in view
of what has just been stated, we would request the Commission
to submit a brief.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: That's perfectly agreeable,
and if the other party wishes to elaborate on the bhrief
they have already submitted, this too should be done. I

think you being the moving party, if you wish to submit

additional legal material to the Commission, that after we

time. Is two weeks ernough?

MR, XELLAHIN: I think two weeks will be satisfactory

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: So that the Commission will
have the legal position on the legal matters. I think we
might as well, if you have evidence that vou think is
admissible, if you wish to proceed we might as well take it
now.

(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Yes, sir.

MR. ROBERTSON: I think to this extent the parties
are willing to stipulate that Anadarko witness William R.

Sharp, a geological engineer by training and actual
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| brofession, would testify thet in i s opinion there is no
risk factor for Odessa and French on the finding of a well
capable of producing when they buy a well which is known to
be a producing well. That in his opinion if the Commission
would grant the alternative, assuming that Anadarko and
Marathen would elect not to pay their proportionate part

of cash, that out of production Odessa and French should be

entitled to recover cre hundred and twenty percent of the

proportionate part of the actual well costs attributable

to the Anadarko and Marathon interests,

That one hundred twenty percent would be based unon a

worth.

I think we can stipulate one other thlng, that this,
that the pPotential of the well is 23,800,000 cubic feet per
day.

GOVERNOR CAMPRETT,: in hils opinion that is the
potential?

MR. ROBERTSON: No, I think the parties can

stipulate that,. That's a matter of record on the welli
MR. DON WOODWARD: No, that isn't what we said,

MR. PORTER: What kind of test do we have on the

well?

simple six percent interest on the money invested in the weil,

l\\




MR. VALLA: Twenty-one million.

- 2
3 2
:f % MR. SHARP: There was & subsequent test that shows
~ [+]
v
H twenty-three million, and on January 18. 1962, twenty-one
v
- = 2 o million.
o g z \
- z ; MR. VALLA: The original test was twenty-oneé
AR 4 l
- § 3 million.
P -
S ] MR. SHARP: The subsequent was twenty-three eight.
- S
=T 3 MR. PORTER: Is that open flow?
o &g
- i =B MR. SHARP: Yes.
) = z
. Sooan x *
’ g g GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: AXe these recorded with the
i - »®
A : 2 2 . . X .
1 . € & | 0il Conservation commission?
Q - l

MR. VALLA: YesS.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: 0f course. tnhne Commission will

dearniey-meier

SPECIALIZING (N
1120 SIMMS BLDG.

rake notice of those in any eveat, whatever they are.
MR. ROBERTSON: The applicant would like for the
Commission to take judicial notice of its original spacing
order and the extent toO which it involves the Sectionrl9,
i' together with the record that was made in Ralph Lowe's
— : application, case 2749, out of which this Order R-2440 was

issued.

MR. DON WOODWARD: Protestants would stipulate

that this is what applicant's witness will testify to. They

have so told us they would do that and we pelieve tnem. We

would like to further stipula

te that our expert witness
S __#,,#ﬂ_~,.#~_,._._~__ﬂ_~,__J

-
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woul

4 contest the CcO

nclusions fo)

and would testify rhat the well

well and that through protestant‘s predec

the maximui risk was

\ it is his opinio

mnaximum allowa

pooling order.

which our VW

\ hole

\ well

\

\

\ Prot
was

for the Protestant,
and Protestants,

have been state

as part of our stipulat

s and the producing we

estant’

stipulated

itness would say shows the location cf the 4ry

into

assumed in

n the protestan

nce for risk in t

evidence on

do you concur i

d into the recor

MR. ROBERTSON: Appli

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL:

MR. SPANN:

Yes.

MR. DON WOODWARD: Ye

MR. PORTEK:

£ applican

was drill

the drill

PAGE 38

t's expert witness
ed as a wildcat
essor in jnterest

ing of the well, and

+g are entitled +to the

he issuanc

o of any forced

jon we would submit this map

11s in the area when the williamson

1iet the record show that it

the basis stated DY counsel

both parties here OY.

d here?

cant does.

S.

irst the applicant

n the stipulations that

protestants azs?

(Whereupon Protestant‘s
Exhibit No. 1 was

marked

for identification.)

1

|
|

po any of the parties that have
_~_i__i,_i,,,___i_—i.,.__iiii_,__,,i,ii_iw__,__,,__,_iiii_ _.\




»

i

r

s

L Qe

~
~
v

[
L
(e
<
{50
—
a
Qo
=
]
i
as
[ —
-
D

$

*ECIALIZING 1N, DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

® P. O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERGUE, NEW MEXICO

1120 SUAMS BLDG:.

FAGE 39

entered an appearance desire to make any statement with

regard to this stipulation of fact? Governor, I would like
to clarify something. There is cnly one applicant here,
the Anadarko?

MR. ROBERTSON: That's correct,

MR. PORTER: Do Yyou cwn the 128.23 acres?

MR. ROBERTSON: fThat's correct.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL : Marathon is not a party except
they have entered a position. What is the position of
Marathon in this matter? 1Is it your request that if the
Commission pools it that it pool Marathon's acreage or 3just
Anadarke? My, Befan.

MR. BEFAN: Yes. John Revan. Marathan & HUUSTCN,.
Marathon's position is, it js in favor of the forced pooling
and that it is acreage which, as the record shows, consists
of the Southeast. Quarter of Section 19, be included in the
pooling, if it is force pooled, and we would have an
additional statement to make at the close of the evidence.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL:: Is there any further evidence
to be offered in this case?

MR. R. L. WOODWARD: Does Marathon agree to be
bound by the stipulations by Anadarko?

MR. BEFAN: I think we can agree.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL : You do agree to be bound by the
%\x
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MR. PORTER

at this time?

evidence and we are W
of what has been stip
My own personal

argument would serve

we've already arrived
go through it now and

it to you in writing.

Company?
MR. NEWMAN

I might state for the

show that the French,

MR. ROBERTSON:

PAGE 40

in the case as far as your position is

Right.

. Would anyone like to make a statement

As far as Anadarko is concerned, I

pelieve we are willing to state that we have no further

illing to close the record on the basis
ulatead.

opinion, I don't feel that oral
any useful purpose at this time since
at a briefing time on this, and why

then louk up something alse and send

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: HoOw about California 0il

+  Kirk Newman, california 0il Company.
record that although the stipulations

Odessa Natural interest in the proposec

unit is forty-nine point something percen

+ after pay out of

this well, or a maximum recovery of two hundred thousand,
California 0il Company will have reverted@ to it one-half of
that interest. I believe that is correct under the

contractual arrangement with Odessa and French, actually made
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it's not present jntere

favorable poth to us and

protestant, that the sé

unit and we would endor

um, Hut with that in

PAGE Al

rerest: althoud

st, W€ do consider that 1t is

4 to alil

ction be

Yes, sirvr. We also agreed to the

stipulations entered in the file with the m

petween Odessd to refle

ct our diversionary

\ MR. SPANN* NO.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL:

ro do whatever addition

submission of priefs? The P

rotestants will

al priefing you wish

have two weeks tO respond.

that this position is €

\ and the well costs to b

e

1 would 1ike to add

orrect (o]

jgsion goes n

e reimbursed to oper

—_—

——

inoxity éifference

interest.

[ 2N

Yyou are clear on tn€ rine fcx

have twO weeks

, and you will

in behalf of

ave the authority

n the pasis o< the facts

presented in this case and that in the event 3t is S©
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only, ang “& do not feel that the

taken out of production

We think there ig little risyk involved in the Purchase

of a Producing well, 1Itr'g our position that the formation

authority tg issue orders to Prevent waste, including the
Prevention of the drilling of unnecessary wells, and to

Protect Correlative rights,

————— .

We furthar feel that it woulg be much easier to unpool

drilled on smaller Spacing and which don't conform witp

standarg Proration ang Spacing unitg which have been

MR. PORTER: Anyore elsa have anything to say in

the case? The Commission‘will take the case under

advisement, allowing two weeks for the reéspondent to get

briefs in,
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I. ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of
Berrnialillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by me; and
that the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this 7th day of June, 1965.

N N S ) J
N ferl N s IR SR

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1967.




